To consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Special 
Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013, the authorized capital of the company be and is hereby increased from R 25,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lacs Only) equity shares of R 10/ (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to R 45,00,00,000 (Rupees Fourty-Five  Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 ( Four Crores Fity Lac Only) equity 
shares of R 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creation of additional 2,00,00,000 (Two Crores  Only) equity shares of R

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting 
the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V:  

Clause V:  

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is R 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fourty-Five Crores Only) divided into 
4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lacs Only) equity shares of R 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of Directors of the Company be 
and is hereby authorized to take all such steps and actions and give such directions and delegate such authorities, as it